
 
BOVEY CITY COUNCIL MEETING 

June 15, 2022 
6:00 p.m. Council meeting 

Virtual via Zoom or In-Person Club Room 
 
PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE 
 
CALL TO ORDER:    
 
ROLL CALL:   
 
APPROVE AGENDA:  
 
GUESTS:       
     
PUBLIC FORUM: (Limit comments to 3 minutes)  
 
CONSENT AGENDA: 1.  Minutes from May 18, 2022 council meeting 

2.  Disbursements for claims and payroll   
3.  Treasurer reports 

             
DEPARTMENT HEADS & COMMITTEES: 
 

1. Police, Chief Sam Hussman 
 

2. Engineer, Joseph Pelawa 
 

3. Engineer, Jeremy Schwarze 
a. Shop addition 
b. RGGS land 

 
4. Public Works, Kevin Odden 

a. May report 
 

5. Planning & Zoning 

6. Attorney, John Dimich 
 

7. City Council 
a. Utility report 

 
8. Fire Board 

 
9. Clerk, Tara DeGuiseppi 

 
 

UNFINISHED  
BUSINESS:     
       
NEW BUSINESS:  
 
CORRESPONDENCE:  
    
ADJOURNMENT:  



 
BOVEY CITY COUNCIL MEETING 

May 18, 2022 
6:00 p.m. Council meeting 

Virtual via Zoom or In-Person Club Room 
 
PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE 
 
CALL TO ORDER: Mayor Pro tem Deborah Trboyevich called the meeting to order at 6:00 p.m.  
 
ROLL CALL: All members present   
 
APPROVE AGENDA: Delete item 4c – Stein/Lawson 
 
GUESTS: None      
     
PUBLIC FORUM: (Limit comments to 3 minutes) None 
 
CONSENT AGENDA: 1.  Minutes from April 6, 2022 work shop 

2.  Minutes from April 20, 2022 council meeting 
 3.  Minutes from May 4, 2022 work shop 
 4.  Disbursements for claims and payroll   
 Lawson/Guyer/all in favor 
             
DEPARTMENT HEADS & COMMITTEES: 
 

1. Police, Chief Sam Hussman – 106 calls last month.  Meeting for combining 
was held today.  Need to review each department expenses/budgets.  Look 
at combining cities was discussed.  Discussion of budgets and services.   
Annabella’s sidewalk junk was discussed. Concerns about liability and  
insurance issue.  Hussman would like to volunteer on the Itasca County 
SWAT team – DeGuiseppi will check on work comp insurance.    

 
2. Engineer, Joseph Pelawa – not present 

 
3. Engineer, Jeremy Schwarze – addition on city garage.  40x60 frame.  

Engineer fees would be about 9% of bid.  Soil borings should be done 
because of the weight of equipment.  Guyer/Meyer get quotes for borings 
and move forward for Benchmark to do site plans.  All in favor.    

 
4. Public Works, Kevin Odden 

a. April report – air conditioners are hooked up.  Chairs and chair 
dollies - $20-40 for chairs.  $250 - $300 each for dolly.  Highlighted 
other areas of the report.  Side steps bricks are crumbling.  
Recommends just poured concrete and no bricks.  Sewer issue next 
to Bob Tok’s is a city responsibility.   

b. Approve North 3rd Addition plat – Stein/Lawson/all in favor 
 

5. Planning & Zoning – Comprehensive Plan: all buying and selling of City 
property has to go through Planning & Zoning Commission.  

6. Attorney, John Dimich 
 

7. City Council 



a. Utility report - informational 
 

8. Fire Board 
 

9. Clerk, Tara DeGuiseppi 
 

 
UNFINISHED  
BUSINESS:     
       
NEW BUSINESS:   
 
CORRESPONDENCE:  
    
ADJOURNMENT: Stein motioned to adjourn.  Second by Meyer.  All in favor.  Meeting adjourned 

at 7:29 p.m. 
 
 
 
_____________________________________________ 
Tara DeGuiseppi, Clerk 
 
 
_____________________________________________ 
Robert Stein, Mayor 
 
 
_____________________________________________ 
Date approved 



DetailAccount NameAccount #TotalClaim #DescriptionVendorDate

5/14/2022 To 6/14/2022Date Range : 

6/14/2022Claims List for ApprovalCITY OF BOVEY

$28.00 3209INVOICE 3060- stage bidSCENIC RANGE NEWS 

FORUM

05/23/2022

General Government Buildings 

and Plant

$28.00 100-41940-352-

$89.13 3217INVOICE 2036727476, 

2036730917

BAKER & TAYLOR05/23/2022

Circulation $89.13 211-45502-590-

$11,000.00 3221INVOICE 222 - JUNE 2022JOINT WASTEWATER 

COMMISSION

06/07/2022

Sewer Utilities - Administration 

and General

$11,000.00 602-49490-312-

$5.40 3222INVOICE 2050236GOPHER STATE ONE 

CALL

06/07/2022

STREETS, SIDEWALKS, CURBS $5.40 100-43128-310-

$625.00 3224INVOICE 3422 & 3423JOHN P DIMICH06/07/2022

Patrol $400.00 100-42123-304-

City/Town Attorney $225.00 100-41610-304-

$46,315.00 3226ACCOUNT #40000695 - 

WORKERS' COMP

LEAGUE OF MN CITIES 

INSURANCE TRUST

06/07/2022

General Government Buildings 

and Plant

$2,928.00 100-41940-151-

Patrol $19,517.00 100-42123-151-

STREETS, SIDEWALKS, CURBS $16,620.00 100-43128-151-

Culture-Recreation 

Administration

$1,129.00 100-45010-151-

Library Administration $233.00 211-45501-151-

Water Utilities - Administration 

and General

$947.50 601-49440-151-

Sewer Utilities - Administration 

and General

$947.50 602-49490-151-

Refuse Utilities - 

Administration and General

$3,993.00 603-49520-151-

$937.50 3227INVOICE 5-2022-1FUSIONTech LLC06/07/2022

General Government Buildings 

and Plant

$937.50 100-41940-309-
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DetailAccount NameAccount #TotalClaim #DescriptionVendorDate

5/14/2022 To 6/14/2022Date Range : 

6/14/2022Claims List for ApprovalCITY OF BOVEY

$45.60 3228Invoice 41503 - Class 5Wm J Schwartz & Sons, 

Inc.

06/07/2022

STREETS, SIDEWALKS, CURBS $45.60 100-43128-224-

$18.27 3229INVOICE 979213 - DISH 

SOAP

BOB'S COUNTRY 

MARKET

06/07/2022

General Government Buildings 

and Plant

$18.27 100-41940-215-

$501.32 3231INVOICE 1736BOVEY BAIT, INC06/07/2022

Patrol $421.72 100-42123-212-

STREETS, SIDEWALKS, CURBS $79.60 100-43128-212-

$811.00 3232QUARTERLY FEEMN DEPT OF HEALTH06/07/2022

Water Utilities - Administration 

and General

$811.00 601-49440-433-

$14.77 3233INVOICE 363661BURGGRAF'S ACE 

HARDWARE

06/07/2022

Water Utilities - Administration 

and General

$14.77 601-49440-229-

$368.55 3234INVOICE 509892 - 

ANNUAL RENEWAL & 

RANDOM URINE TEST

AWSI06/07/2022

STREETS, SIDEWALKS, CURBS $368.55 100-43128-306-

$10,990.00 32352016A INTERESTNORTHLAND TRUST 

SERVICES INC

06/14/2022

Interest - Bonds $10,990.00 307-47210-611-

$25.00 3236INVOICE 3092 - 

subscription

SCENIC RANGE NEWS 

FORUM

06/14/2022

Periodicals $25.00 211-45506-433-

$5,873.32 3237INVOICE 

6888355-0412-9 & 

0202506-0412-9

WASTE MANAGEMENT 

OF WI-MN

06/14/2022

General Government Buildings 

and Plant

$1,345.73 100-41940-384-

Refuse Utilities - 

Administration and General

$4,527.59 603-49520-384-
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DetailAccount NameAccount #TotalClaim #DescriptionVendorDate

5/14/2022 To 6/14/2022Date Range : 

6/14/2022Claims List for ApprovalCITY OF BOVEY

$633.00 3238INVOICE 553055ACHESON TIRE INC06/14/2022

Patrol $633.00 100-42123-228-

$50.00 3239ACCT 58172 - WATER 

COOLER & WATER 

SOFTENER

RANGE WATER 

CONDITIONING

06/14/2022

Library Administration $10.00 211-45501-416-

General Government Buildings 

and Plant

$40.00 100-41940-229-

$175.00 3240INVOICE 43030 - 

SERVICE CHECK

QUALITY FLOW 

SYSTEMS, INC

06/14/2022

Sewer Utilities - Administration 

and General

$175.00 602-49490-229-

$153.09 3241ACCOUNT 135512 - MAY 

2022 STATEMENT

NAPA AUTO PARTS06/14/2022

STREETS, SIDEWALKS, CURBS $153.09 100-43128-229-

$913.87 3242INVOICE 1743BOVEY BAIT, INC06/14/2022

Patrol $466.33 100-42123-212-

STREETS, SIDEWALKS, CURBS $447.54 100-43128-212-

$108.47 3243POSTAGETARA DEGUISEPPI - 

PETTY CASH

06/14/2022

Water Utilities - Administration 

and General

$36.15 601-49440-322-

Sewer Utilities - Administration 

and General

$36.16 602-49490-322-

Refuse Utilities - 

Administration and General

$36.16 603-49520-322-

$89.10 3244ACCT 287308966142AT&T MOBILITY06/14/2022

Patrol $89.10 100-42123-321-

$1,311.32 3245APRIL 2022MINNESOTA ENERGY06/14/2022

STREETS, SIDEWALKS, CURBS $54.32 100-43128-383-

Water Utilities - Administration 

and General

$18.00 601-49440-383-

General Government Buildings 

and Plant

$1,239.00 100-41940-383-
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DetailAccount NameAccount #TotalClaim #DescriptionVendorDate

5/14/2022 To 6/14/2022Date Range : 

6/14/2022Claims List for ApprovalCITY OF BOVEY

$8,848.55 3246INVOICE 24796 - 8TH 

AVE SEWER REPAIR

CASPER CONSTRUCTION 

INC

06/14/2022

Sewer Utilities - Administration 

and General

$8,848.55 602-49490-403-

$8,430.00 3247INVOICE 290462 - CITY 

PARK

INVOICE 290463 - 

BUSINESS PARK

BOLTON & MENK INC06/14/2022

Culture-Recreation 

Administration

$255.00 100-45010-303-

STREETS, SIDEWALKS, CURBS $8,175.00 100-43128-303-

$1,254.59 3248ODDEN ACCT - MAY 

STATEMENT

PARK STATE BANK06/14/2022

General Government Buildings 

and Plant

$26.98 100-41940-201-

Water Utilities - Administration 

and General

$681.53 601-49440-229-

Library Administration $264.99 211-45501-215-

STREETS, SIDEWALKS, CURBS $105.81 100-43128-215-

STREETS, SIDEWALKS, CURBS $59.27 100-43128-240-

Water Utilities - Administration 

and General

$10.20 601-49440-322-

STREETS, SIDEWALKS, CURBS $105.81 100-43128-201-

$12.00 3249HUSSMAN ACCT - MAY 

STATEMENT

PARK STATE BANK06/14/2022

Patrol $12.00 100-42123-228-

$19.65 3250DEGUISEPPI ACCT - MAY 

STATEMENT

PARK STATE BANK06/14/2022

Circulation $19.65 211-45502-590-

$126.19 3251INVOICE 2036761089, 

2036740565

BAKER & TAYLOR06/14/2022

Circulation $126.19 211-45502-590-

$1,520.00 3252INVOICE 105 - HANGING 

BASKETS & LINERS

BEIER'S GREENHOUSE 

INC

06/14/2022

General Government Buildings 

and Plant

$1,520.00 210-41940-224-4
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DetailAccount NameAccount #TotalClaim #DescriptionVendorDate

5/14/2022 To 6/14/2022Date Range : 

6/14/2022Claims List for ApprovalCITY OF BOVEY

$1,221.60 32532022 MAYMINNESOTA POWER06/14/2022

Street Lighting $394.57 100-43160-381-

STREETS, SIDEWALKS, CURBS $55.00 100-43128-381-

Water Utilities - Administration 

and General

$755.72 601-49440-381-

General Government Buildings 

and Plant

$16.31 100-41940-490-

$64.69 3254JULY 2022SCI BROADBAND06/14/2022

General Government Buildings 

and Plant

$32.35 100-41940-321-

Library Administration $32.34 211-45501-321-

Total For Selected Claims $102,578.98 $102,578.98 
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DetailAccount NameAccount #TotalClaim #DescriptionVendorDate

5/14/2022 To 6/14/2022Date Range : 

6/14/2022Claims List for ApprovalCITY OF BOVEY

DateADAM M HECIMOVICH City Council/Town Board

DateDEBORAH LEE TRBOYEVICH City Council/Town Board

DateNANCILYN  MEYER City Council/Town Board

DateROBERT  R LAWSON City Council/Town Board

DateROBERT M STEIN City Council/Town Board, Mayor

DateTREVOR L GUYER City Council/Town Board
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6/14/2022Disbursements RegisterCITY OF BOVEY

Description Account Name TotalF-A-O-PVoidDate Vendor Check #

05/20/2022 To 06/14/2022Date Range: 

All FundsFund Name: 

PatrolNLoan 21447 MAY EXPLORER 

PAYMENT

First Nat'l Bank of Coleraine 100-42123-550- $ 988.00 2205 EXPLORER05/26/2022

$ 988.00 Total For Check 2205 EXPLORER

STREETS, SIDEWALKS, CURBSNLoan 64970 MAY FORD 

PAYMENT

First Nat'l Bank of Coleraine 100-43128-550- $ 836.02 2205 FORD05/26/2022

$ 836.02 Total For Check 2205 FORD

EMPLOYEE/RETIREE BENEFITSNINVOICE 40245103 CLAIMFURTHER 100-41950-136- $ 155.15 220524HRA05/26/2022

$ 155.15 Total For Check 220524HRA

ClerkN05/07/2022 - 05/20/2022Payroll Period Ending 05/20/2022 100-41425-103- $ 614.38 6773505/27/2022

Library Administration 211-45501-103- $ 316.50 67735

$ 930.88 Total For Check 67735

Library AdministrationN05/07/2022 - 05/20/2022Payroll Period Ending 05/20/2022 211-45501-103- $ 292.63 6773605/27/2022

$ 292.63 Total For Check 67736

Council/Town BoardN05/07/2022 - 05/20/2022Payroll Period Ending 05/20/2022 100-41110-103- $ 233.87 6773705/27/2022

$ 233.87 Total For Check 67737

General Government Buildings and 

Plant

N05/07/2022 - 05/20/2022Payroll Period Ending 05/20/2022 100-41940-101- $ 12.89 6773805/27/2022

STREETS, SIDEWALKS, CURBS 100-43128-101- $ 823.78 67738

Sewer Utilities - Administration and 

General

602-49490-101- $ 24.78 67738

Refuse Utilities - Administration and 

General

603-49520-101- $ 129.86 67738

$ 991.31 Total For Check 67738

PatrolN05/07/2022 - 05/20/2022Payroll Period Ending 05/20/2022 100-42123-101- $ 1,668.24 6773905/27/2022

$ 1,668.24 Total For Check 67739

Council/Town BoardN05/07/2022 - 05/20/2022Payroll Period Ending 05/20/2022 100-41110-103- $ 233.87 6774005/27/2022

$ 233.87 Total For Check 67740

General Government Buildings and 

Plant

N05/07/2022 - 05/20/2022Payroll Period Ending 05/20/2022 100-41940-101- $ 166.74 6774105/27/2022

STREETS, SIDEWALKS, CURBS 100-43128-101- $ 1,050.63 67741

Report Version: 03/31/2015 Page 1 of 7



Description Account Name TotalF-A-O-PVoidDate Vendor Check #

05/20/2022 To 06/14/2022Date Range: 

All FundsFund Name: 

Culture-Recreation Administration 100-45010-101- $ 9.71 67741

Water Utilities - Administration and 

General

601-49440-101- $ 51.80 67741

Sewer Utilities - Administration and 

General

602-49490-101- $ 34.00 67741

Refuse Utilities - Administration and 

General

603-49520-101- $ 305.96 67741

$ 1,618.84 Total For Check 67741

Council/Town BoardN05/07/2022 - 05/20/2022Payroll Period Ending 05/20/2022 100-41110-103- $ 233.87 6774205/27/2022

$ 233.87 Total For Check 67742

General Government Buildings and 

Plant

N05/07/2022 - 05/20/2022Payroll Period Ending 05/20/2022 100-41940-101- $ 346.70 6774305/27/2022

Patrol 100-42123-101- $(0.01)67743

STREETS, SIDEWALKS, CURBS 100-43128-101- $ 643.28 67743

Culture-Recreation Administration 100-45010-101- $ 119.18 67743

Water Utilities - Administration and 

General

601-49440-101- $ 211.27 67743

Sewer Utilities - Administration and 

General

602-49490-101- $ 25.73 67743

Refuse Utilities - Administration and 

General

603-49520-101- $ 8.13 67743

$ 1,354.28 Total For Check 67743

PatrolN05/07/2022 - 05/20/2022Payroll Period Ending 05/20/2022 100-42123-101- $ 1,246.01 6774405/27/2022

$ 1,246.01 Total For Check 67744

MayorN05/07/2022 - 05/20/2022Payroll Period Ending 05/20/2022 100-41310-103- $ 277.05 6774505/27/2022

$ 277.05 Total For Check 67745

Transfer to Bond FundNINTERFUND TRANSFER FROM 

WATER/SEWER FUNDS

BOND FUNDS 601-49361-720- $ 4,441.93 2205 BOND05/31/2022

602-49361-720- $ 4,441.93 2205 BOND

$ 8,883.86 Total For Check 2205 BOND

Council/Town BoardNFederal taxes pay date 

5/27/2022

Internal Revenue Service 100-41110-103- $ 135.89 220527IRS06/01/2022

100-41110-122- $ 15.50 220527IRS

100-41110-135- $ 14.52 220527IRS

Mayor 100-41310-103- $ 22.95 220527IRS

100-41310-122- $ 18.60 220527IRS

Report Version: 03/31/2015 Page 2 of 7



Description Account Name TotalF-A-O-PVoidDate Vendor Check #

05/20/2022 To 06/14/2022Date Range: 

All FundsFund Name: 

100-41310-135- $ 4.35 220527IRS

Clerk 100-41425-103- $ 242.95 220527IRS

100-41425-122- $ 67.27 220527IRS

100-41425-135- $ 15.73 220527IRS

General Government Buildings and 

Plant

100-41940-101- $ 103.90 220527IRS

100-41940-122- $ 49.49 220527IRS

100-41940-135- $ 11.57 220527IRS

Patrol 100-42123-101- $ 158.65 220527IRS

100-42123-135- $ 56.40 220527IRS

STREETS, SIDEWALKS, CURBS 100-43128-101- $ 508.99 220527IRS

100-43128-122- $ 233.57 220527IRS

100-43128-135- $ 54.62 220527IRS

Culture-Recreation Administration 100-45010-101- $ 29.00 220527IRS

100-45010-122- $ 12.91 220527IRS

100-45010-135- $ 3.02 220527IRS

Library Administration 211-45501-103- $ 151.23 220527IRS

211-45501-122- $ 55.78 220527IRS

211-45501-135- $ 13.05 220527IRS

Water Utilities - Administration and 

General

601-49440-101- $ 55.37 220527IRS

601-49440-122- $ 25.53 220527IRS

601-49440-135- $ 5.97 220527IRS

Sewer Utilities - Administration and 

General

602-49490-101- $ 17.08 220527IRS

602-49490-122- $ 7.86 220527IRS

602-49490-135- $ 1.84 220527IRS

Refuse Utilities - Administration and 

General

603-49520-101- $ 74.40 220527IRS

603-49520-122- $ 37.98 220527IRS

603-49520-135- $ 8.91 220527IRS

$ 2,214.88 Total For Check 220527IRS

ClerkNJUNE2022 PREMIUMS - INVOICE 

904

NORTHEAST SERVICE 

COOPERATIVE

100-41425-132- $ 42.00 2206DENTAL06/01/2022

General Government Buildings and 

Plant

100-41940-132- $ 32.06 2206DENTAL

EMPLOYEE/RETIREE BENEFITS 100-41950-132- $ 220.00 2206DENTAL

Patrol 100-42123-132- $ 220.00 2206DENTAL

STREETS, SIDEWALKS, CURBS 100-43128-132- $ 155.16 2206DENTAL

Culture-Recreation Administration 100-45010-132- $ 17.82 2206DENTAL
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Description Account Name TotalF-A-O-PVoidDate Vendor Check #

05/20/2022 To 06/14/2022Date Range: 

All FundsFund Name: 

Water Utilities - Administration and 

General

601-49440-132- $ 24.52 2206DENTAL

Sewer Utilities - Administration and 

General

602-49490-132- $ 8.54 2206DENTAL

Refuse Utilities - Administration and 

General

603-49520-132- $ 23.90 2206DENTAL

$ 744.00 Total For Check 2206DENTAL

PatrolNPAY DATE 05/27/2022MSRS - HCSP 100-42123-101- $ 107.13 220527HCSP06/07/2022

$ 107.13 Total For Check 220527HCSP

General Government Buildings and 

Plant

NPAY DATE 05/27/2022MN DEPT OF HUMAN SERVICES 100-41940-101- $ 1.63 220527MNCH06/07/2022

STREETS, SIDEWALKS, CURBS 100-43128-101- $ 104.30 220527MNCH

Sewer Utilities - Administration and 

General

602-49490-101- $ 3.14 220527MNCH

Refuse Utilities - Administration and 

General

603-49520-101- $ 16.44 220527MNCH

$ 125.51 Total For Check 220527MNCH

Council/Town BoardNpay date 05/27/2022MN REVENUE 100-41110-103- $ 125.00 220527MNREV06/07/2022

Clerk 100-41425-103- $ 79.46 220527MNREV

General Government Buildings and 

Plant

100-41940-101- $ 16.36 220527MNREV

Patrol 100-42123-101- $ 41.29 220527MNREV

STREETS, SIDEWALKS, CURBS 100-43128-101- $ 103.06 220527MNREV

Culture-Recreation Administration 100-45010-101- $ 4.67 220527MNREV

Library Administration 211-45501-103- $ 40.94 220527MNREV

Water Utilities - Administration and 

General

601-49440-101- $ 8.72 220527MNREV

Sewer Utilities - Administration and 

General

602-49490-101- $ 3.37 220527MNREV

Refuse Utilities - Administration and 

General

603-49520-101- $ 14.45 220527MNREV

$ 437.32 Total For Check 220527MNREV

ClerkNPAY DATE 05/27/2022 - 

DEFERRED COMP

MSRS 100-41425-103- $ 66.00 220527MSRS06/07/2022

100-41425-125- $ 66.00 220527MSRS

General Government Buildings and 

Plant

100-41940-101- $ 77.45 220527MSRS

100-41940-125- $ 26.25 220527MSRS
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Description Account Name TotalF-A-O-PVoidDate Vendor Check #

05/20/2022 To 06/14/2022Date Range: 

All FundsFund Name: 

Patrol 100-42123-101- $ 270.00 220527MSRS

100-42123-125- $ 50.00 220527MSRS

STREETS, SIDEWALKS, CURBS 100-43128-101- $ 184.05 220527MSRS

100-43128-125- $ 89.05 220527MSRS

Culture-Recreation Administration 100-45010-101- $ 26.40 220527MSRS

100-45010-125- $ 8.80 220527MSRS

Library Administration 211-45501-103- $ 34.00 220527MSRS

211-45501-125- $ 34.00 220527MSRS

Water Utilities - Administration and 

General

601-49440-101- $ 46.80 220527MSRS

601-49440-125- $ 15.60 220527MSRS

Sewer Utilities - Administration and 

General

602-49490-101- $ 6.95 220527MSRS

602-49490-125- $ 3.15 220527MSRS

Refuse Utilities - Administration and 

General

603-49520-101- $ 8.35 220527MSRS

603-49520-125- $ 7.15 220527MSRS

$ 1,020.00 Total For Check 220527MSRS

Council/Town BoardNPAY DATE 05/27/2022PERA 100-41110-103- $ 37.50 220527PERA06/07/2022

100-41110-121- $ 37.50 220527PERA

Clerk 100-41425-103- $ 82.11 220527PERA

100-41425-121- $ 94.74 220527PERA

General Government Buildings and 

Plant

100-41940-101- $ 55.29 220527PERA

100-41940-121- $ 63.80 220527PERA

Patrol 100-42123-101- $ 505.66 220527PERA

100-42123-121- $ 758.48 220527PERA

STREETS, SIDEWALKS, CURBS 100-43128-101- $ 258.62 220527PERA

100-43128-121- $ 298.41 220527PERA

Culture-Recreation Administration 100-45010-101- $ 14.42 220527PERA

100-45010-121- $ 16.64 220527PERA

Library Administration 211-45501-103- $ 64.46 220527PERA

211-45501-121- $ 74.38 220527PERA
